GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Obligation to exclude salary adjustments from compensation is not
limited to salary increases granted in the year immediately preceding
retirement. DiMaria v. Board of Trustees of Public Employees' Retire-
ment System, 225 N.J.Super. 341,542 A.2d 498 (A.D.1988) certification
denied 113 N.J. 638, 552 A.2d 164.
AU was not precluded from considering whether increase in mem-
ber's salary more than one year preceding retirement was granted

purposes will develop the wage base for the calculation of
benefits.
(d) In computing (a) and (b) in the case of State employ-
ees reported on a 10-month basis, the total biweekly pays
will include those pay periods in the third quarter of each
year in which the member does not receive salary. The
adjustment as specified in (c) above shall not be made,
( e) If a member was reported on a biweekly basis on any
combination of 10 and 12-month contract years in such one
or three-year period, the final average compensation or last
year's salary period to death or retirement shall be deter-
mined on a proportional basis.
17:1-4.23
(t) The biweekly pay periods for which no contributions
were made shall be counted as zero.
R.1974 d.62, effective March 12, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 84(a), 6 N.J.R. 158(b).
As amended, R.1978 d.96, effective March 14, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 37(b), 10 N.J.R. 175(b).
17:1-4.20 Disability applications; priorities
(a) When disability cases are returned from the Medical
Review Board to the Disability Review Section, the Disabili-

the boards regular meeting schedule.
( c) If the Medical Review Board has not given a specific
medical recommendation upon which the board or commis-
sion may act, the case will not be forwarded to the secretary
of the retirement system, but the Disability Review Section
will proceed in accordance with the advice of the Medical
Review Board to obtain additional information needed by
the board to render a medical recommendation.
17:1-4.21 Disability retirants; reexaminations
A person receiving a disability retirement allowance and
who has not attained the normal retirement age, will not be
subject to the periodic medical reexamination, if he reaches
the normal retirement age in the year in which the examina-
tion is to be performed, provided he has had at least one
reexamination.
As amended, R.1980 d.63, effective February 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 52(d), 12 N.J.R. 163(a).
17:1-4.22 Disability retirants; availability of medical
records
The division will release a copy of the examining physi-
cian's medical report to the member, his attorney or any
person authorized by the member in writing to receive a
copy of such report. In no event will the report be released
to any individual not authorized in writing to receive the
report.
As amended, R.1981 d.86, effective March 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. llO(a), 13 N.J.R. 247(d).
Old text concerning medical records and availability deleted, new text
concerning disability retirants substituted therefor.
17:1-4.23 Survivor certifications
Widows, widowers, parents and guardians of minor chil-
dren receiving pension checks may be contacted annually by
New Jersey State Library 1-17 Supp. 9-16-96
17:1-4.23
letter or certificate of eligibility to determine eligibility for
the continuation of monthly benefits.
As amended, R.1971 d.16, effective February 1, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. ll(b), 3 N.J.R. 52(a).
As amended, R.1979 d.169, effective May 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 209(b), 11 N.J.R. 304(d).
17:1-4.24 Due date; retired health benefits coverage
(a) An employee, upon retirement, or an eligible survivor
of such employee, will be notified by certified mail of his

be included in the calculation of final compensation.
R.1974 d.62, effective March 12, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 84(a), 6 N.J.R. 158(b).
17:1-4.28 Post-retirement employment; employer
certification
(a) Employers shall certify on the certification of service
and final salary form that the retiring employee has termi-
nated all service.
(b) Also, within the three-month period following the
employee's effective date of retirement, a certification will
be sent to the employer, with a copy to the employee, in
order for him to affirm that the employee has indeed
terminated as of the effective retirement date and that no
services are being rendered by the retirant as an employee
in any other capacity.
R.1975 d.235, effective August 1, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 346(b), 7 N.J.R. 446(a).
Supp. 9-16-96 1-18